Waiver and Alternative Care (AC) Program Changes
<br>

January 12, 2016 – MHCP Provider Update WAV-16-01
What is the change?
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services requires the Department of Human Services (DHS) to apply uniform, statewide standards for waiver and AC services and billing. The DHS Aging and Adult Services Division, in partnership with the Disability Services Division, is undertaking multiple efforts to modernize its systems for managing, monitoring, and paying providers of Home and Community Based Services. This includes code changes and a billing practice change for waivers and alternative care (AC) program services provided on or after Jan. 1, 2016. The code changes apply to fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care organizations (MCO’s). For MCO information, contact the health plan.
Who needs to know?

Lead agencies (county and tribal agencies) and Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) enrolled providers for waivers and the AC program need to begin using different codes and modifiers effective Jan. 1, 2016, and discontinue the old codes effective Dec. 31, 2015.  
How do I bill for this?

How you bill for the services you provide has not changed. Use the codes and modifiers as described below to report the services on your claims.
· New codes for AC program only, effective dates of service beginning Jan. 1, 2016

· G0299 – Services of a skilled nurse (RN), Home Health 15 minute

· G0300 – Services of a skilled nurse (LPN), Home Health 15 minute  

· Discontinued code for AC program only, for dates of service through Dec. 31, 2015
G0154 – Services of a Skilled Nurse, Home Health 15 minutes

· New codes for DD Waiver for dates of service beginning Jan. 1, 2016

· H0004 – Family Counseling

· S5110 – Family Training

· Discontinued code for DD Waiver through dates of service Dec. 31, 2015

· S5116 – Family Caregiver Training and Education

· S5109 – Consumer Training and Education

· Adding Modifier on a Claim for dates of service beginning Jan. 1, 2016

For codes T2029 and E1399 (Specialized Equipment and Supplies), you must add the appropriate modifier to the claim for that equipment. The Service Agreement (SA) will not report any modifier; however, you must add the appropriate modifier on the claim when billing.
· T2029 – Specialized Equipment and Supplies (Waivers)

· E1399 – Specialized Equipment and Supplies (AC Program only and does not apply to MCOs)

· NU= New

· RB= Repair

· RR= Rental

· UE= Used

Example: The SA is approved for T2029 or E1399, and the equipment is new.  When you submit the claim, you enter T2029 or E1399. You must also add the modifier NU even though the SA does not list the NU modifier.  

Where can I learn more?
Elderly Waiver (EW) and Alternative Care (AC) Program section of the MHCP Provider Manual 

HCBS Waiver Services section of the MHCP Provider Manual 

Waiver and AC Programs – Specialized Supplies & Equipment Authorization & Billing Responsibilities section of the MHCP Provider Manual 
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
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Post to: 24, 33, 51, 52, 53, 85 (add additional provider types as needed)

Email to: (add email list selections as needed)


